

EMERGENCY STAY REQUESTED

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**JEFFREY R. GOLIN, ELSIE Y. GOLIN,
NANCY K. GOLIN**

Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN-
TA CLARA,**

Respondents

**CLIFFORD B. ALLENBY, THERESA DEL-
GADILLO, H. DEAN STILES, S. KIMBERLY
BELSHÉ, ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, and SANTA
CLARA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
JAMIE BUCKMASTER, MARY GREEN-
WOOD, MALORIE M. STREET, JACQUI
DUONG, RANDY HEY, SAN ANDREAS RE-
GIONAL CENTER, INC., SANTI J. ROGERS,
MIMI KINDERLEHRER, TUCKER LISKE,
LISA WENDT, R.N., NANCY J. JOHNSON,
CITY OF PALO ALTO, LORI KRATZER,
EDNA MANTILLA, dba EMBEE MANOR,
ROSELILY TALLA, ANSELMO TALLA, dba
TALLA HOUSE, STANFORD HOSPITAL, INC.,
GEORGIANNA LAMB, MARVIN P. MASADA,
M.D., and DOES, 1-50,**

Defendants-Real Parties in Interest,

**Court of Appeal Case No.:
Superior Court Case No.: 1-07-cv-082823**

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT
OF MANDATE TO DISQUALIFY
JUDGE UNDER CCP 170.1 CHAL-
LENGE (CCP §1085, 170.3(6)(d)),
AND STAY**

EMERGENCY STAY REQUESTED

Stay of September 21, 2007 proceedings
deciding various demurrer motions and
motions to strike

**Superior Court Assigned Judge:
Hon. Thomas P. Breen**

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
FOR CCP §170.1 CHALLENGE AND STAY**

DAVID J. BEAUVAIS, ESQ. (SBN 84275)

1904 Franklin St, Ste 800
Oakland, CA 94612-2915
(510) 832-3605

Fax: (510) 832-3610
davebeau@pacbell.net

*Specially-appearing Attorney for plaintiffs-peti-
tioners Elsie Golin and Nancy Golin*

JEFFREY R. GOLIN

P.O. Box 14153
Fremont, CA 94539
(650) 518-2850

jeffgolin@gmail.com

plaintiff-petitioner in propria personam

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....1
IN THE
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT.....4
PROCEDURAL SUMMARY.....5
NECESSITY FOR STAY8
RELIEF REQUESTED.....9
VERIFICATION OF PETITIONER JEFFREY R. GOLIN.....10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....13
I. CCP §170.1 CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE ARE NEVER “UNTIMELY” IF AS
HERE THEY ARE PRESENTED AT THE EARLIEST PRACTICABLE OP-
PORTUNITY AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE FACTS CONSTITUTING THE
GROUNDS FOR DISQUALIFICATION, WHETHER THE JUDGE HAS AL-
READY MADE RULINGS OR NOT.....13
II. REGARDLESS OF TIMING, JUDGE BREEN HAD A GREATER DUTY TO
DISCLOSE HIS CONFLICT OF INTEREST WITHOUT BEING CHAL-
LENGED.....14
III. JUDGE BREEN MAY NOT PROCEED BY IGNORING THE CHALLENGE
WITHING FILING AN ANSWER AND FORCE THE PARTIES TO PRO-
CEED NOTWITHSTANDING A CONCEDED CONFLICT OF INTEREST.. 15
IV. JUDGE BREEN WAS ALREADY DISQUALIFIED BEFORE HE COM-
MENCED TO PRESIDE OVER THE ACTION.....15
V. JUDGE BREEN’S RULINGS ARE VOID OR VOIDABLE.....15
CONCLUSION16
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....i
TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....i
PROOF OF SERVICE.....iii
SERVICE LIST, 9/20/07.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie,
475 U.S. 813 (1986).....8

Alhusainy v. Superior Court,
(2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 385, 48 Cal.Rptr.3d 914.....7, 13

Christie v. City of El Centro
(App. 4 Dist. 2006) 37 Cal.Rptr.3d 718, 135 Cal.App.4th 767.....15, 16

Giometti v. Etienne
(1934) 219 Cal. 687, 688-689, 28 P.2d 913.....16

Urias v. Harris Farms, Inc.,
(1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 415, 285 Cal.Rptr. 659.....16

Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.
108 S.Ct. 2194 (1988).....8

Medix Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Superior Court,
(2002) 118 Cal.Rptr.2d 249.....8

North Beverly Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Bisno
(App. 2 Dist. 2007) 54 Cal.Rptr.3d 644, 147 Cal.App.4th 762.....13

Roscco Holdings Inc. v. Bank of America
(App. 2 Dist. 2007) 58 Cal.Rptr.3d 141, 149 Cal.App.4th 1353.....15

STATUTES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1 (a)(8)(b)(ii).....6

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1(a)(8)(b)(ii).....6

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1 (a)(4).....6

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1.....5

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1(a)(4).....6

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1(3)(c).....14

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §170.1(c)(3).....14
